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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Board of Directors 
Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the 
PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY (“PENNVEST”), a component unit of 
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise PENNVEST’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Board of Directors 
Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority 
 
Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the business-type activities of PENNVEST, as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, and the 
changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

 

Adoption of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Principles
 

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, 
PENNVEST adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s Statement No. 65, 
“Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities”, Statement No. 66, “Technical Corrections – 2012 – 
An Amendment of GASB Statements No. 10 and No. 62”, Statement No. 67, “Financial Reporting for 
Pension Plans – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 25”, and Statement No. 70, “Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Financial Guarantees”.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to 
this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis on pages 4 through 9 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise PENNVEST’s basic financial statements. The Other Supplemental Information on pages 27 
through 34 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Board of Directors 
Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority 
 
The Other Supplemental Information on pages 27-33 is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the Other Supplementary Information on pages 27 through 33 is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.   
 
The Schedules of Delinquent Loans on page 34 has not been subject to auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it. 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 27, 
2014, on our consideration of PENNVEST’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering PENNVEST’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

ZELENKOFSKE AXELROD LLC 

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 
October 27, 2014 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
This section of Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority’s (PENNVEST) annual financial 
report presents the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of PENNVEST’s financial 
performance during the fiscal year that ended June 30, 2014.  It is intended to be read in 
conjunction with the PENNVEST financial statements and accompanying notes, which follow this 
section.  
 
For comparative purposes, certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 
current year presentation. 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

PENNVEST continued to make use of commercial paper to fund participant loans.  The 
use of commercial paper is much like the use General Obligation bonds.  As of June 30, 
2014 $51.0 million of commercial paper was outstanding.   

 
Total Net Position increased by $114.7 million and Total Assets increased by $152.5 
million this year.  The Current Portion of Liabilities was impacted by an increase in short-
term obligation of $41.0 million. 
 
The last of the funds awarded under The American Reinvestment Recover Act (ARRA) 
was received in current fiscal year.   
  

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This annual report consists of three parts; Management’s Discussion and Analysis, financial 
statements, and other supplemental information.  The financial statements also include notes that 
explain in more detail some of the information in the financial statements.  The MD&A serves as 
an introduction to the basic financial statements and other supplementary information and 
presents management’s examination and analysis of PENNVEST’s financial condition and 
performance. 
 
REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The financial statements of PENNVEST report information about PENNVEST using accounting 
methods similar to those used by private sector companies.  These statements offer short-term 
and long-term financial information about its activities.  
 
The Statements of Net Position includes all of PENNVEST’s assets and liabilities and provides 
information about investments, revenue bonds, and federal government payments. All of the 
current year’s revenues are accounted for in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Position.  These statements measure the fiscal conditions of PENNVEST 
operations over the past year and can be used to determine whether PENNVEST has remained 
creditworthy and in a positive financial order.  The final required financial statements are the 
Statements of Cash Flows.  The primary purpose of these statements is to provide information 
about PENNVEST’s cash receipts and cash payments, net changes in cash resulting from 
operations, investing, and financing activities and provides answers to such questions as, where 
did the cash come from, what was the cash used for, and what was the change in cash balance 
during the report period. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
 
The issued report provides comparative statements for a two-year period.  This presentation 
enables a reader to determine by category the basic analysis of a year’s activity.  The Statements 
of Net Position, and the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position report 
information about PENNVEST and provide an excellent examination of financial performance. 
These two statements report the net position of PENNVEST and the changes in them.  Over time, 
increases or decreases in PENNVEST’s net position is one gauge of whether its financial health 
is improving or deteriorating.  This alone will not provide the total picture of financial health but it 
is a good indicator.  Additional information such as the status of assets and liabilities and the 
reduction in long-term debt will provide a larger picture of the status of fiscal health.  The following 
table summarizes the changes in net position between fiscal years ending June 30, 2014 and 
2013. 
 

Table 1 (Thousands) 
ASSETS 

 
Dollar Percent

2014 2013 Change Change

Current Assets 1,286,480$  1,291,948$  (5,468)$       -0.4%

Non-current Assets 2,293,227    2,135,298    157,929       7.4%

Total Assets 3,579,707$  3,427,246$  152,461$     4.4%

Current Portion of Liabilities 90,519$       39,439$       51,080$       129.5%

Non-current Liabilities 202,159       215,472       (13,313)       -6.2%

Total Liabilities 292,678$     254,911$     37,767$       14.8%

Total Net Position 3,287,029$  3,172,335$  114,694$     3.6%

 
The above table provides several financial indicators that depict the fiscal health of PENNVEST.  
First, total net position increased this year by 3.6%.  The Federal Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund has a significant impact on the total net position line, as it represents 56.6% of the total net 
position. This reflects the strength of the Federal Clean Water program in total net position.  
 
Current assets showed a minimal decrease from 2013. Increases in investment – securities 
lending collateral ($7.7 million), investments ($53.9 million) and due from the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania ($17.9 million) were offset by decreases in cash and cash equivalents ($18.7 
million), and loans receivable current ($66.9 million). 
 
Non-Current Assets increased by 7.4% or by $157.9 million.  PENNVEST is a Revolving Loan 
Program. In a Revolving Loan Program, principal and interest payments received from borrowers 
are recycled back into the Program and are available for future loan disbursements. The ability to 
encumber against future year revenues is critical for a revolving program.  Non-current Loans 
Receivable, gross, are those future loans that are due in more than one year. The Non-Current 
Asset total is reduced by the Allowance for loan losses which is $49.2 million for the year ended 
June 30, 2014. Loan loss allowance is an estimate of the amount of Loans Receivable that will 
not be collected and is not realized in operations. 
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Total Liabilities increased by 14.8% or by $37.8 million.  The increase in Liabilities is impacted by 
an increase of $41.0 million in short-term liabilities, as Pennvest had increased outstanding 
Commercial Paper at June 30, 2014 as compared to June 30, 2013. 
 
The Securities lending obligation, as described in footnote 2, accounts for 25.3% of Total Current 
Portion of Liabilities.  Excluding the securities lending obligation, total current portion of liabilities 
increased 179.5% in 2014, as a result of the additional Commercial Paper outstanding at the end 
of 2014.  With the exclusion of securities lending obligation, Total Liabilities increased by 12.6% 
or by $30.1 million in 2014. 
 
The PENNVEST Program financial picture reflects continued growth this year.  The total net 
position growth of 3.6% or $114.7 million is bolstered by the Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
net position of $1.9 billion which represents 56.6% of Total Net Position of $3.3 billion.  Supported 
by the Clean Water State Revolving Fund federal program, the PENNVEST Program continues to 
show sustained growth.   
 
OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES 
 
The Program has not received Commonwealth appropriations for operations since 1996.  The 
cost of the Program has been funded from investment earnings, the repayment of loans, and 
allowable federal administrative expenses. 
 

Table 2 (Thousands) 
Operating Revenue and Expenses 

2014 2013

Dollar 

Change

Percent 

Change

Operating Revenues

Interest on Loan Receivables 35,854$     34,991$   863$          2.5%

ARRA Federal Grants 234            2,257       (2,023)        -89.6%

Other Federal and State 45,072       18,457     26,615       144.2%

  Total Operating Revenues 81,160$     55,705$   25,455$     45.7%

Operating Expenses

Administration 16,862$     13,680$   3,182$       23.3%

Interest and amortization expense 2,175         1,754       421            24.0%

ARRA "Principal Forgiveness" to

   program participants 234            2,257       (2,023)        -89.6%

Grants/"principal forgiveness" to      l   

program participants 68,253       66,636     1,617         2.4%

  Total Operating Expenses 87,524$     84,327$   3,197$       3.8%

Provision for Loan Losses 12,948       (10,290)    23,238       -225.8%

Nonoperating Revenues 64,433       40,077     24,356       60.8%

Capital Contributions 69,573       228,969   (159,396)    -69.6%

Increase in Net Position 114,694$   250,714$ (136,020)$  -54.3%
 

The operating portion of the American Reinvestment Recover Act (ARRA) funding was reduced 
by $2.0 million, as a result of the ARRA funding being in its final year in 2014.  The Operating 
Revenues, before Provision for Loan Losses of $81.2 million were driven by the Other Federal 
and State operating Grants of $45.1 million, and interest repayments on loans of $35.9 million.  
The Other Federal and State operating grants increased $26.6 million or 144.2% primarily 
because of an increase funding from Environmental Stewardship fund and the Marcellus Legacy 
fund.   
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The Total Operating Expenses had modest increase of 3.8%.  Grants to program participants 
increased in 2014 by $1.6 million or 2.4%.  This increase was based on the use of the additional 
funding from the Environmental Stewardship fund and the Marcellus Legacy fund to fund grants 
to program participants. PENNVEST grant funding enables economic challenged borrowers to 
fund projects that otherwise would not be obtainable.   
 

Table 3 (Thousands) 
Loan Loss Allowance 

 
Percent

Loan Loss Allowance 2014 2013 Dollar Change Change

CWSRF 30,792$          21,183$          9,609$           45.4%

DWSRF 4,537             4,096             441                10.8%

State and Revenue Bonds 13,854           10,956           2,898             26.5%

  Total Program 49,183$          36,235$          12,948$         35.7%
 

 
Table 3 examines the loan loss allowance for each of the loan portfolios of PENNVEST. The 
largest change was noted in the Clean Water State Revolving Fund loan program of $9.6 million. 
The CWSRF loan loss allowance is 62.6% of the total current year Provision for loan losses.  The 
State and Revenue Bonds loan loss allowance increased by 26.5% or by $2.9 million. The 
Drinking Water State Revolving Fund loan loss allowance reflects an increase of $.4 million.  The 
loan loss is an allowance in the balance sheet, which reflects the amount, which in management’s 
judgment establishes an adequate allowance to report possible losses on loans.  
 

Table 4 (Thousands) 
Loan Portfolio by Risk Code 

 
Percent

Risk Codes 2014 2013 Dollar Change Change

Speculative 759,882$     471,673$     288,209$      61.1%

Concern High Rate Impact 99,366        57,491        41,875          72.8%

Concern Service User 18,212        9,591          8,621           89.9%

Non-Speculative 1,623,367    1,857,025    (233,658)       -12.6%

Total Loan Portfolio 2,500,827$  2,395,780$  105,047$      4.4%

 
Table 4 depicts the PENNVEST loan portfolios, excluding On-Lot Loans, by risk code 
classification which is one of the calculations for the loan loss allowance.  The largest dollar 
change occurred in the Speculative project rating.  This risk code represented $759.9 million or 
30.4% of the 2014 total.   One of the largest percent change was in the Concern Service User of 
89.9%.  This code represents the concern of service user rates of the borrower of PENNVEST 
funds. The rating of Non-Speculative reflects that the projects receiving this rating are not suspect 
financially to be able to repay their PENNVEST loan.  Overall the risk assessment of the loan 
portfolio remains good as the Non-Speculative rating represents 64.9% of the total.   
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REVENUES 
 
As PENNVEST is a Revolving Loan Program, it is essential that loan repayments be made in a 
timely manner.  Over 99.9% of all loans in every PENNVEST portfolio are submitting repayments 
electronically with the electronic fund transfer program offered under the Automatic Clearing 
House (ACH) system; however, funds have to be available for payment in the borrowers’ 
accounts.  By all accounts, the PENNVEST ACH system is working and funds are available for 
repayment. Table 5 illustrates the loan receipts by the different loan portfolios of PENNVEST. 
 

Table 5 (Thousands) 
Loan Receipts from Customers 

 
Percent

Loan receipts 2014 2013 Dollar Change Change

CWSRF Federal Loans 104,524      137,373       (32,849)         -23.9%

DWSRF Federal Loans 43,743        38,605        5,138           13.3%

State and Revenue Bond Loans 64,795        76,521        (11,726)         -15.3%

Totals 213,062$     252,499$     (39,437)$       -15.6%

 
As can be observed from Table 5, loan receipts vary for each of the PENNVEST portfolios.  
These receipts are categorized as deposits that do not include any transfers.  The CWSRF 
Federal Clean Water Program had the largest dollar collection this year of $104.5 million or 
49.1% of the total collected.  The CWSRF is a major portfolio in the PENNVEST program.  The 
DWSRF Program continues to reflect a steady growth in loan receipts, with 2014 receipts totaling 
$43.7 million or 20.5% of the total loan receipts.  Total loan receipts decreased by $39.4 million. 
 

Table 6 (Thousands) 
Loan Disbursements to Customers 

Percent

Loan disbursements 2014 2013 Dollar Change Change

CWSRF Federal Loans 145,645      123,760       21,885          17.7%

DWSRF Federal Loans 61,513        50,461        11,052          21.9%

State and Revenue Bond Loans 74,301        53,623        20,678          38.6%

All Portfolios Disbursements 281,459$     227,844$     53,615$        23.5%

 
Table 6 is an illustration of the PENNVEST disbursements to customers.  The total disbursement 
of $281.5 million reflects an increase of $53.6 million from last year or an increase of 23.5%. The 
State and Revenue Bond disbursements had increased from the previous year by $20.7 million or 
38.6%.  The CWSRF Federal Disbursement reflects an increase of 17.7% and represents 51.7% 
of total disbursements.  The Drinking Water Disbursements increased by 21.9% and is 21.9% of 
the total disbursements.   
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LONG-TERM DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
At June 30, 2014, PENNVEST had $1.6 million of general debt outstanding.  Debt decreased 
39.5% from the previous year.  The following is a summary of revenue bond activity for the 2013-
2014 fiscal year. 
 

Table 7 (Thousands) 

Outstanding debt July 1, 2013 3,984$     

Less: Principal payments (2,295)     

Add:

  Net change in unamortized premium (114)        

Outstanding debt at June 30, 2014 1,575$     
 

 
See footnote 6 to the financial statements for detailed descriptions of the outstanding debt and 
the current year activity. 
 

Future Programs under Development 
 

Commercial Paper Programs 
 
PENNVEST established a Commercial Paper program in 2010-2011 in our Commonwealth 
program.  This mechanism allows PENNVEST to better manage our cash flows so that funds on 
hand with the Commonwealth Treasurer can be invested for a longer term and a higher rate than 
would otherwise be the case.   
 
In the existing Commonwealth Commercial Paper program, a change in the Comptroller’s Loan 
Accounting system in late winter 2012-13 allowed the Trustee to disburse funds directly to the 
borrower rather than transferring the CP proceeds to the state Treasury for disbursement.  
 
PENNVEST plans to expand its Commercial Paper program to both the CWSRF and DWSRF 
programs during 2014-2015. 
 
Nutrient Trading 
 
PENNVEST continues to further develop the Nutrient Credit Trading Program during 2013-2014 
as a clearing house for nitrogen and phosphorous credits and to also facilitate Bilateral 
Agreements between credit producers and municipalities wanting to purchase the credits outside 
of the auction process. 
 
Loan Guarantee Program 
 
During 2014-15 PENNVEST will be developing a Loan Guarantee program to supplement it’s 
loan program.  This will allow PENNVEST to provide further assistance to the borrowers when the 
cost of the project is more than PENNVEST  can lend.   The Loan Guarantee will allow the 
borrowers to find private financing for the balance of a project with a reduced interest rate. 
 
CONTACTING PENNVEST’S DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT                     
 
This financial report is designed to provide bondholders, investors, creditors, and federal and 
state agencies with a general overview of PENNVEST’s finances and to demonstrate 
PENNVEST’s accountability as a governmental agency.  If you have any questions about this 
report or need additional financial information, contact Beverly Reinhold, Deputy Executive 
Director, Financial Management, PENNVEST, 22 South Third Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.  
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2014 2013

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 41,006$             59,679$             

Investment - securities lending collateral 22,904               15,254               

Investments 1,024,374          970,448             

Loans receivable, gross 174,448             241,373             

Accrued interest receivable 3,419                 3,120                 

Due from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 18,095               151                    

Due from federal government 2,234                 1,923                 

Total Current Assets 1,286,480          1,291,948          

Noncurrent Assets:

Loans receivable, gross 2,327,410          2,156,533          

Allowance for loan losses (49,183)              (36,235)              

Due from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15,000               15,000               

Total Noncurrent Assets 2,293,227          2,135,298          

Total Assets 3,579,707$        3,427,246$        

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable 482$                  2,238$               

Accrued interest payable -                     61                      

Due to Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 14,515               9,470                 

Unearned revenue -                     60                      

Securities lending obligation 22,869               15,235               

Short-term obligations 51,000               10,000               

Compensated absences 78                      80                      

Current portion of revenue bonds payable 1,575                 2,295                 

Total Current Liabilities 90,519               39,439               

Noncurrent Liabilities:

Due to Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 201,117             212,885             

Compensated absences 383                    339                    

Noncurrent revenue bonds payable -                     1,689                 

Other Noncurrent liabilities 659                    559                    

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 202,159             215,472             

Total Liabilities 292,678             254,911             

NET POSITION

Restricted:

Federal clean water revolving loan program 1,860,225          1,760,748          

Federal drinking water revolving loan program 603,945             571,609             

Unrestricted 822,859             839,978             

Total net position 3,287,029$        3,172,335$        

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.



PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

(IN THOUSANDS)

Page 11

2014 2013

Operating Revenues

Interest on loans receivable 35,854$               34,991$             

ARRA federal "principal forgiveness" grants 234                      2,257                 

Other federal and state 45,072                 18,457               

Operating Revenues before Provision for Loan Losses 81,160                 55,705               

Provision for loan losses 12,948                 (10,290)              

Net Operating Revenues 68,212                 65,995               

Operating Expenses

Administration 16,862                 13,680               

Interest and amortization expense 2,175                   1,754                 

ARRA federal "principal forgiveness" to program participants 234                      2,257                 

Grants/"principal forgiveness" to program participants 68,253                 66,636               

Total Operating Expenses 87,524                 84,327               

Operating Loss (19,312)               (18,332)              

Nonoperating Revenues 

Investment income 64,433                 40,077               

Total Nonoperating Revenues 64,433                 40,077               

Income before Capital Contributions 45,121                 21,745               

Capital Contributions:

ARRA federal 911                      3,774                 

Other federal and state 68,662                 225,195             

Total Capital Contributions 69,573                 228,969             

Increase In Net Position 114,694               250,714             

Net Position - Beginning of Year, as restated Note 11 3,172,335            2,921,621          

Net Position - End of Year 3,287,029$          3,172,335$        

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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2014 2013

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

  Loan repayments from borrowers 213,062$          252,499$          

 Loan disbursements to borrowers (281,459)          (238,472)          

 Payments for goods and services (18,476)            (12,976)            

 ARRA federal "principal forgiveness" to program participants (234)                 (2,257)              

 Grants/"principal forgiveness" to program participants (68,253)            (66,636)            

 ARRA federal grant receipts 234                  2,257               

 Other federal and state receipts 29,372             17,772             

   

      Net Cash Used In Operating Activities (125,754)          (47,813)            

Cash Flows from Capital Financing Activities:

 ARRA federal capital contributions 911                  3,774               

 Other federal and state capital contributions 68,662             225,195            

 Proceeds of short term obligations 205,800            1,973,800         

 Repayments of short term obligations (164,800)          (2,010,000)       

 Proceeds from letter of credit 164,800            2,010,000         

 Repayments of letter of credit (164,800)          (2,010,000)       

 Repayment of bonds payable (2,409)              (3,640)              

 Repayment of due to Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (9,338)              (6,943)              

Proceeds from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania bond issuance -                   102,677            

 Interest on bonds payable (2,236)              (1,822)              

     Cash Provided By Capital Financing Activities 96,590             283,041            

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

 Receipts from/(Payments to) depositories 64,417             40,074             

 Net sales of investments held by trustee 6,549               1,660               

Net (purchases)/sales of State Treasury Commonwealth Investment Pool (60,475)            (270,330)          

     Cash Provided By (Used In) Investing Activities 10,491             (228,596)          

     Increase (Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents (18,673)            6,632               

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 59,679             53,047             

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 41,006$            59,679$            

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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2014 2013

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Used In

  Operating Activities:

 Operating loss (19,312)$            (18,332)$            

    Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 

        used in operating activities: 

     Interest on bonds payable not considered operating

        activities 2,236                 1,822                 

      Provision for loan losses 12,948               (10,290)              

    Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

      Loan disbursements (281,459)            (238,472)            

      Loan repayments 177,507             217,709             

      Accrued interest receivable (299)                   (201)                   

      Due from Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Net) (15,329)              (89)                     

      Due to/from federal government (311)                   (379)                   

      Accounts payable  (1,756)                559                    

      Accrued interest payable (61)                     (68)                     

      Accrued compensated absences 42                      23                      

      Unearned revenue (60)                     (217)                   

      Other noncurrent liabilities 100                    122                    

          Total adjustments (106,442)            (29,481)              

 Net Cash Used In Operating Activities (125,754)$          (47,813)$            

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:

 Interest paid during the year 124$                  407$                  

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

 

  

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A. Organization 
 

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (“PENNVEST”) is an 
instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (“Commonwealth”) created by 
Act 16 of the General Assembly in March of 1988 (the PENNVEST Act).  The purpose 
of PENNVEST is to finance long-term, low-interest loans for corporations, 
partnerships, sole proprietorships, non-profit organizations, authorities, and 
municipalities for repair, construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, extension, and 
improvement of drinking water, storm water, and wastewater systems.  PENNVEST’s 
On-Lot Program provides funding for the improvement of septic systems.  
PENNVEST is funded through revenue bonds, federal grants, Commonwealth 
appropriations, Commonwealth general obligation bonds, and the use of recycled 
loan repayments. 
 
A governing body consisting of thirteen members, the chairman of which is a 
Governor appointee, administers the operations of PENNVEST.  Other members 
include cabinet secretaries, legislators, and local government leaders, as well as 
representatives of the engineering community and the drinking water and wastewater 
industries. 
 
PENNVEST, which is a component unit of the Commonwealth reporting entity, is 
presented as an Enterprise Fund on the accrual basis of accounting.  Criteria 
considered in making this determination include the Commonwealth’s appointment of 
PENNVEST’s Board and the Commonwealth’s ability to impose its will on 
PENNVEST. 
 

B. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 
PENNVEST’s activities are accounted for on a cost of services or “capital 
maintenance” approach under the economic resources measurement focus.  This 
means that all assets and all liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) associated with 
its activities are included on its statement of net position.  The operating statements 
present increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position. 
 
PENNVEST utilizes the accrual basis of accounting wherein revenues are recognized 
in the period earned and expenses are recognized when they are incurred. 
 
Operating revenues and expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that 
result from the ongoing principal operations of PENNVEST.  Operating revenues 
consist primarily of interest on loans receivable, and federal and state grants given to 
program participants as grants or “principal forgiveness”.  Non-operating revenues 
and expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that are related to financing 
and investing types of activities and result from non-exchange transactions, such as 
investment income/loss. 
 
When an expense is incurred for purposes for which there are both restricted and 
unrestricted resources available, it is PENNVEST’s policy to apply those expenses to 
restricted resources to the extent that they are available and then to unrestricted 
resources. 
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

B. Basis of Accounting (Continued) 
 

The accounting and reporting policies of PENNVEST conform to the accounting rules 
prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”).   
 

C. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, PENNVEST considers all highly liquid 
investments with an initial maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase to 
be cash equivalents. 
 

D. Investments 
 
Investments are stated at fair value based on quoted market values. 
 

E. Capital Contributions 
 
Capital contributions represent contributions from the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania and the federal government for the loan programs.  
 

 F. Allowance for Loan Losses 
 
The allowance for loan losses is used to report possible future losses on loans 
outstanding.  Loan losses and recoveries of previously charged-off loans are charged 
or credited directly to the allowance for loan losses.  The provision for loan losses, 
which is charged to current operations, reflects the amount, which in management’s 
judgment establishes an adequate allowance to report possible losses on loans.  
Management’s judgment is based upon a continuing review of the loan portfolio, past 
collection experience, and current economic conditions.  While management uses 
available information to recognize losses on loans, future adjustments to the 
allowance may be necessary based on changes in economic conditions. 
 

 G. Interest Income 
 
Interest income on investment securities is recorded when earned.  Interest income 
on loans is accrued based on methods that result in a constant yield when related to 
the principal amounts outstanding. 

 
H. Restricted Net Position 
 

Restricted net position represents net position that is restricted for revolving loans in 
the Federal Revolving Clean Water and Drinking Water Programs.   
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NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
 

I. Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 

 
J.   Reclassifications 
 
       Certain amounts in 2013 have been reclassified to conform with the 2014                   
       presentation.   

 
K.   Adoption of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements 

 
PENNVEST adopted the requirements of GASB Statement No. 65, “Items Previously 
Reported as Assets and Liabilities”.  The adoption of this statement resulted in the 
restatement of previously reported amounts, see Note 11. 
 
PENNVEST adopted the requirements of GASB Statement No. 66 “Technical 
Corrections – 2012 – An Amendment of GASB Statements No. 10 and No. 62”.  The 
adoption of this statement had no effect on previously reported amounts. 
 
PENNVEST adopted the requirements of GASB Statement No. 67, “Financial 
Reporting for Pension Plans – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 25”.  The 
adoption of this statement had no effect on previously reported amounts. 
 
PENNVEST adopted the requirements of GASB Statement No. 70, “Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Financial Guarantees”.  The adoption of this 
statement had no effect on previously reported amounts. 

 
L.  Pending Changes in Accounting Principles 

 
In June 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 68, “Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Pensions – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27”.  PENNVEST is 
required to adopt statement No. 68 for its fiscal year 2015 financial statements.   
 
In January 2013, the GASB issued Statement No. 69, “Government Combinations 
and Disposals of Government Operations”.  PENNVEST is required to adopt 
statement No. 69 for its fiscal year 2015 financial statements. 
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PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 
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YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

 

  

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

L.  Pending Changes in Accounting Principles 
 

In November 2013, the GASB issued a Statement No. 71, “Pension Transition for 
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date—an amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 68”.  PENNVEST is required to adopt statement No. 71 for its fiscal 
year 2015 financial statements. 

 
PENNVEST has not completed the various analyses required to estimate the financial 
statement impact of these new pronouncements. 

 
NOTE 2: DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK 
 

The trust indenture and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the Commonwealth) fiscal code, 
as amended, authorizes PENNVEST to invest in obligations of the U.S. government and 
government-sponsored agencies and instrumentalities; certificates of deposits, fully insured or 
collateralized; certain commercial paper and repurchase agreements; highly rated bank 
promissory notes or investment funds or trusts; and “prudent man” investments as determined 
by PENNVEST’s depository (i.e. Commonwealth Treasury Department). 
 
The majority of PENNVEST’s investments are invested in the Common Investment Pool of the 
Commonwealth which is managed by the Commonwealth’s Treasury Department (the 
Treasury Department). 
 
The deposit and investment policies of the Treasury Department are governed by Sections: 
301, 301.1 and 505 of the Pennsylvania Fiscal Code (Act of 1929 P.L. 343), and Section 
321.1 of the Pennsylvania Administrative Code (Act of 1929 P.L. 177. No. 175). 
 
Treasury deposits must be held in insured depositories approved by the Board of Finance and 
Revenue and must be fully collateralized.  The Fiscal Code grants the Treasury Department 
the authority to invest in any deposits and investments subject.  This authority is subject, 
however, to the exercise of that degree of judgment and care under the circumstances then 
prevailing which persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence who are familiar with such 
matters exercise in the management of their own affairs not in regard to speculation but in 
regard to the permanent disposition of the funds considering the probable income to be 
derived therefrom as well as the probable safety of their capital.  Treasury Department 
deposits and investments may include equity securities and mutual funds. 

 
As of June 30, 2014, the Treasury Department manages the Commonwealth Investment 
Program (CIP).  Treasury is required to exercise careful judgment in determining those 
investments that are appropriate for each Commonwealth fund based upon distinct investment 
criteria such as income needs, cash flow requirements, investment time horizons, and risk 
tolerance.  All investments are made in accordance with the statutory authority described in 
the preceding paragraph.  The CIP investment pool structure invests in both equity securities 
and fixed income securities to achieve the investment objectives of the funds of the 
Commonwealth Investment Program.  Asset allocation targets among cash, equity securities, 
fixed income securities and alternative are established in order to meet these overall 
objectives.   
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NOTE 2: DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK (CONTINUED) 
 

Treasury has created two separate Pools within the Commonwealth Investment Program, 
each with its own distinct investment strategies, goals, and holdings that reflect the differing 
needs of Commonwealth funds for income, cash flows, and investment risk tolerance.  A 
highly liquid vehicle, Pool 99, consists of short-term fixed income and cash and provides a 
high degree of liquidity and security but only modest returns.  A less liquid vehicle, Pool 198, 
allows for investment in assets that offer potentially higher returns with commensurate risk. 
 
As of June 30, 2014 and 2013, PENNVEST’s investments, excluding securities lending 
balances (see below) held in the Commonwealth Investment Pool were $1,024,374 and 
$963,899 respectively. 
 
As of June 30, 2014 and 2013, PENNVEST also had repurchase agreements held by Bank of 
New York in the amount of $- and $6,549, respectively.  The repurchase agreements held at 
June 30, 2013 were with CS First Boston.  The maturity dates for the repurchase agreements 
held at June 30, 2013 was July 1, 2013. 
 
As of June 30, 2014 and 2013, PENNVEST also had bank balances of cash and cash 
equivalents in the amount of $41,006 and $59,565 held by Bank of New York.  These 
balances were uninsured and collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution’s trust department or agent but not in the Authority’s name. 
 
Securities Lending Program 

 
The Treasury Department provides a securities lending program in which the various 
investments under custody of the Treasury Department participate.  A contract between the 
Treasury Department and its custodian, acting as a lending agent, provides that the custodian 
lends securities owned by the participants to independent brokers, dealers and banks, acting 
as borrowers in exchange for collateral.   
 
Lending agreements between the custodian and the borrowers require that the custodian 
receive collateral from the borrowers in exchange for the securities lent.  Securities lent 
consist of both domestic and foreign equity securities and U.S. Treasury and foreign debt 
obligations.  For securities lent which are not denominated in United States dollars or whose 
primary trading market is located outside the United States, the fair value of the collateral 
received must be at least 105 percent of the fair value of the securities lent.  For all other 
securities lent, the fair value of the collateral received must be at least 102 percent.  
Practically all collateral received consists of cash.  A small portion of collateral received 
consists of letters of credit, United States Treasury, corporate and/or foreign debt obligations. 
 Collateral is marked to market daily.  Additional collateral from borrowers is required if the fair 
value of the collateral received declines below lending agreement requirements.  The lending 
agent cannot pledge or sell collateral securities received unless the borrower defaults.  
Accordingly, neither collateral securities received from borrowers nor the related obligations to 
borrowers are reported.   
  
To the extent collateral received consists of cash, the lending agent may use or invest the 
cash in accordance with reinvestment guidelines approved by the Treasury Department.  
Either the participant or the borrower may terminate lending agreements on demand.  Lending 
agreements are typically of very short duration – usually overnight.  Therefore, the duration of 
lending agreements do not generally match the maturities of the investments made with cash 
collateral.  The resulting rate risk is mitigated by the lending agent’s ability to reallocate 
lending agreements among program participants. 
 
The program requires that the lending agent indemnify the Treasury Department for all claims, 
liabilities and costs resulting from the lending agent’s negligence or intentional misconduct.  
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014, there were no failures by any borrower to return 
securities lent or pay distributions thereon.  Also, there were no losses resulting from a 
lending agent or borrower default and there were no Treasury Department restrictions on the 
amounts of the loans that could be made.   
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NOTE 2: DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK (CONTINUED) 
 
As of June 30, 2014 there was no Treasury Department or participant credit risk to the 
borrowers because the fair value of collateral received was greater than the fair value of the 
securities lent.  As of June 30, 2014 and 2013, PENNVEST’s portion of securities lending 
collateral within the Commonwealth Investment Pool was $22,904 and $15,254, respectively.  
  

NOTE 3: LOANS RECEIVABLE 
 

PENNVEST has loans outstanding throughout the Commonwealth.  The nine largest loans 
amount to 11%, and 12%, respectively, of gross loans receivable at June 30, 2014 and 2013. 
The majority of loans are disbursed to municipal governments of the Commonwealth and are 
collateralized by a pledge of the general taxing powers of the municipal governments or the 
revenue stream generated by the municipal governments. 
 
PENNVEST currently provides loans for projects which are expected to lead to an effective 
solution to problems experienced with the drinking water, wastewater treatment, or storm 
water systems.  The term of loans is normally between 20 and 30 years.  The minimum 
interest rate on a loan is 1%.  Detailed guidelines are established in the PENNVEST Act for 
the maximum interest rate.  The actual interest rates ranged from 1.000% to 4.186%, and 
1.000% to 4.516% at June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively. 
 
At June 30, 2014 and 2013, PENNVEST had approved approximately $597 and $440 million, 
respectively, of loans that had not yet been disbursed.  The monies needed to fund these 
loans will be generated from contributions by the federal government or the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, revenue bonds, and principal repayments on existing loans. 
 
Loans receivable at June 30 is as follows: 
 

2014 2013

Loans receivable, gross  $    2,501,858  $   2,397,906 

Displayed as:

  Current portion  $       174,448  $      241,373 

  Noncurrent portion        2,327,410       2,156,533 

Total  $    2,501,858  $   2,397,906 

 
NOTE 4: ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES 
 

Changes in allowance for loan losses during years ended June 30 is as follows: 
 

  

2014 2013

Balance, beginning of year  $       36,235  $       46,525 

Provision for loan losses           12,948         (10,290)

Balance, end of year  $       49,183  $       36,235 
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NOTE 5: SHORT-TERM OBLIGATIONS 
 

In December 2010, PENNVEST issued the first series of short term obligations, to finance the 
issuance of loans to program participants.  In October 2011 the first amendment was issued.  
These obligations are issued in the form of bonds, and bear interest, which is due upon 
maturity.  During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 PENNVEST issued twenty 
two and eighty five of these bonds in the aggregate principal amount of $205,800 and 
$1,973,800 and repaid eighteen and eighty seven of these bonds in the aggregate principal 
amount of $164,800 and $2,010,000, respectively.  Interest rates on these bonds ranged from 
.11% to .05% with no maturity being greater than 120 days.  As of June 30, 2014 and 2013 
$51,000 and $10,000, respectively, of these bonds remained outstanding.   
 
In conjunction with the issuance of the aforementioned short-term obligations, PENNVEST 
entered into a Letter of Credit with the Bank of America, N.A. to provide a source of funds for 
payment of principal and interest on the short-term obligations.  The maximum stated amount 
of the letter of credit at June 30, 2014 and 2013 was $165,000 and $171,103, respectively.  
During the year ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 PENNVEST drew $164,800 and $2,010,000 
and made repayments of $164,800 and $2,010,000, respectively, on the Letter of Credit.  At 
June 30, 2014 and 2013 there was no outstanding balance on the Letter of Credit.   

 
NOTE 6: REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE 

 
Changes in revenue bonds payable for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 are as 
follows: 

Series

Beginning Balance 

at July 1, 2013 Additions Reductions

Ending Balance at 

June 30, 2014

Amounts Due 

within One Year

2005A Revenue Bonds                      3,870            -            2,295                      1,575                  1,575 

Total principal  $                  3,870  $        -    $      2,295  $                  1,575  $              1,575 

Unamortized premium

 

Series

Beginning Balance 

at July 1, 2012 Additions Reductions

Ending Balance at 

June 30, 2013

Amounts Due 

within One Year

2005A Revenue Bonds                      7,510            -            3,640                      3,870                  2,295 

Total principal  $                  7,510  $        -    $      3,640                      3,870  $              2,295 

Unamortized premium                         114 

 $                  3,984 
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NOTE 6: REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 
 
Information regarding revenue bonds issued issues is presented below: 
 

Year of 

Issue

Amount of 

Original Issue Purpose

2003A  $        21,590 Currently refund all outstanding maturities of Series 1991A and Series 1992A and to pay

the cost of issuance.

 
Revenue Bonds payable as of June 30 are as follows: 

 

Series

Maturity Date 

(September 1) Interest Rate

2014 

Principal 

Balance

2013 

Principal 

Balance

Series of 2005A Revenue Bonds 2006 through 2014 4.25% to 5.00%  $       1,575  $        3,870 

Total Principal           1,575            3,870 

Add:  Unamortized bond premium                 -                 114 

Less:  Current portion          (1,575)          (2,295)

Noncurrent  $             -    $        1,689 

A summary of debt service requirements (payable semi-annually on September 1 and March 1) 
at June 30, 2014 are as follows: 

 

 

Ending Principal Interest Total

2015              1,575                 33              1,608 

 $          1,575  $             33  $          1,608 
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NOTE 6: BONDS PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 
 
Under the terms of the debt issues described above, PENNVEST is required to maintain 
certain balances in restricted trust accounts, make timely payments to the trustee 
accounts, and pledge loans that provide cash flow necessary to service the debt. 
 
In December 2005, PENNVEST issued Revenue Refunding Bonds Series 2005A in the 
amount of $37,315.  The proceeds of the bonds were used to advance refund the 
outstanding Series 1993 Revenue Bonds and Series 1994 Revenue Bonds, to fund a debt 
service reserve fund for the Revenue Refunding Bonds Series 2005A, and for the 
payment of costs incurred by PENNVEST to issue the bonds. 
 
The advance refunding resulted in the recognition of an accounting loss of $1,918 for the 
year ended June 30, 2006.  PENNVEST in effect reduced its aggregate debt service 
payments by $3,298 over the subsequent 10 year period and obtained an economic gain 
(difference between the present values of the old and new debt service payments) of 
$1,795. 

 
In December 2005, PENNVEST defeased the Series of 1993 and Series of 1994 
Revenue Bonds by placing proceeds of the Series of 2005A Revenue Bonds into an 
irrevocable trust to provide for all future debt service payments on the old bonds.  
Accordingly, the trust account assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not 
included in the financial statements.  At June 30, 2014 and 2013 the amount of defeased 
debt was $2,630 and $5,910, respectively.  

 
NOTE 7: DUE TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 

In April 2013, a Commonwealth of Pennsylvania bond issue was closed in which $90,000 
of bonds was issued for PENNVEST loans under the 1992 Referendums.  Net proceeds 
from the bonds were $102,677, including a premium of $12,677.  The net proceeds 
received by PENNVEST will be repaid quarterly on January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 
1, to the Commonwealth over a 20 year term and a 1% interest rate. 
 
In October 2011, a Commonwealth of Pennsylvania bond issue was closed in which 
$46,000 of bonds was issued for PENNVEST loans under the 1992 Referendums.  Net 
proceeds from the bonds were $51,826, including a premium of $5,826.  The net 
proceeds received by PENNVEST will be repaid quarterly on February 1, May 1, August 
1, and November 1 to the Commonwealth  over a 20 year term and a 1% interest rate.  
 
In June 2007, a Commonwealth of Pennsylvania bond issue was closed in which $15,000 
of bonds was issued for PENNVEST loans under the 1992 Referendums.  Net proceeds 
from the bonds were $14,764, including a discount of $196 and underwriters insurance 
costs of $40.  The net proceeds received by PENNVEST will be repaid semi-annually on 
May 1 and November 1 to the Commonwealth over a 20 year term and a 1% interest rate. 
  
In December 2006, a Commonwealth of Pennsylvania bond issue was closed in which 
$50,000 of bonds was issued for PENNVEST loans under the 1992 Referendums.  Net 
proceeds from the bonds were $52,877, including a premium of $2,937 and underwriters 
insurance costs of $60.  The net proceeds received by PENNVEST will be repaid 
quarterly on February 1, May 1, August 1 and November 1 to the Commonwealth over a 
20 year term and a 1% interest rate.   
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NOTE 7: DUE TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (CONTINUED) 
 

In December 2005, a Commonwealth of Pennsylvania bond issue was closed in which 
$50,000 of bonds was issued for PENNVEST loans under the 1988 and 1992 
Referendums.  Net proceeds from the bonds were $53,334, including a premium of 
$3,413 and underwriters insurance costs of $79.  Of the net proceeds received by 
PENNVEST, $24,727 was a contribution of capital that does not have to be repaid and 
$28,607 must be repaid quarterly on February 1, May 1, August 1 and November 1 to the 
Commonwealth over a 20 year term and a 1% interest rate.   

 
A summary of the required payments at June 30, 2014 are as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year

Ending Principal Interest Total

2015            14,515            2,085            16,600 

2016            11,886            1,967            13,853 

2017            12,006            1,847            13,853 

2018            12,126            1,727            13,853 

2019            12,248            1,605            13,853 

2020-2024            63,108          19,029            82,137 

2025-2029            56,372            3,012            59,384 

2030-2034            33,371               734            34,105 

 $      215,632  $      32,006  $      247,638 
 

 
NOTE 8: CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has authorized the issuance of $1.43 billion of 
general obligation bonds and appropriated the proceeds to PENNVEST for the 
improvement of water and sewer systems in the Commonwealth.  Proceeds include 
$230,256 approved by the electorate in 1981, $300,000 approved by the electorate in 
1988, $350,000 approved by the electorate in 1992, $150,000 under the provisions of 
PL343 No. 176 as authorized by the PENNVEST Act of 1988, and $400,000 approved by 
the electorate in 2008.  PENNVEST is authorized to utilize the proceeds for loans to 
borrowers.  All but $300,000 of the proceeds is considered to be revolving, as such, the 
principal and interest received on the loans are not required to be repaid to the 
Commonwealth.  The balance of the proceeds, also used for loans to borrowers, 
ultimately received from the bond issues will require repayment as described in Note 7. 
 
The Commonwealth has cumulatively issued $1,040,000 in general obligation bonds as of 
June 30, 2014 and has used the proceeds of the issuances to contribute funds to 
PENNVEST. PENNVEST is not required to repay the funds to the Commonwealth.  The 
proceeds received from borrowers as repayment on the loans can be utilized by 
PENNVEST to make new loans. 
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NOTE 8: CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS (CONTINUED) 
 
PENNVEST has also received approval for $1,315,841 and $487,385 in Federal loan 
funds for water pollution control and drinking water, respectively, at June 30, 2014.  Of the 
$1,315,841 and $487,385 approved, $1,315,841 and $478,848, respectively, have been 
received as of June 30, 2014.  For the period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, 
$53,005 and $26,520 of Federal funds were received for water pollution control and 
drinking water, respectively.  The State match for these programs for the period July 1, 
2013 through June 30, 2014, was $11,215 and $4,829, respectively.  These funds have or 
will be utilized to make loans and the proceeds from repayments can be utilized to make 
new loans in the future. 
 
The required State match for the disbursed Federal loan funds for water pollution control 
and drinking water at June 30, 2014, was $263,168 and $95,770, respectively.  As of 
June 30, 2014, $266,989 and $101,393 was the cumulative State match on disbursed 
loans for water pollution control and drinking water, respectively.  All state match must be 
funded by the end of the award period.  
 
In addition to the federal loan funds described above PENNVEST has also received 
approval for $176,913 and $44,006 of ARRA federal funding for the water pollution and 
drinking water, respectively, at June 30, 2014.  Of the $176,913 and $44,006 approved, 
$176,913 and $44,006, respectively, have been received as of June 30, 2014.  Of these 
amounts cumulatively received $19,532 and $13,827 will be utilized to make loans for the 
water pollution and drinking water programs, respectively, and the proceeds from 
repayments can be utilized to make new loans in the future.  The remaining balance of 
ARRA federal funding received cumulatively of $157,381 and $30,179 for the water 
pollution and drinking water programs, respectively, were given to participants in the loan 
programs as “principal forgiveness” and are reported as operating revenues/expenses.   
 
PENNVEST has been authorized by the PENNVEST Act to make grants to participants in 
the loan programs, if deemed necessary, to financially assist the community.  As of June 
30, 2014, PENNVEST has authorized grant commitments of $90,788 remaining. 

 
Current year capital contributions were $69,573.  State and federal funded grants and 
principle forgiveness to program participants of $68,253 are reported as operating 
expenses. 

 
NOTE 9: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
PENNVEST contracts for services necessary to carry out its operations from various 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania departments and agencies.  PENNVEST paid the 
following departments and agencies for accounting services and loan project technical 
assistance during the fiscal year ended June 30: 
 

2014 2013

Office of Comptroller Operations  $         214  $         442 

Department of Environmental Protection          1,349          1,197 
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PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

 

  

NOTE 10: LITIGATION 
 

PENNVEST is involved in various claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course 
of business.  In the opinion of management, the ultimate disposition of these matters will 
not have a material adverse effect on PENNVEST’s financial position. 
 

NOTE 11: RESTATEMENT OF 2013 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The following 2014 amounts have been restated for the adoption of GASB Statement No. 
65: 
 

Statement of Net Position:

Amount as Adjustment for Amount as

Previously Reported GASB No. 65 Restated

Noncurrent Loans receivable, gross 2,173,906$             (17,373)$         2,156,533$          

Bond issuance costs 14                           (14)                  -                       

Ending Net Position 3,189,722               (17,387)           3,172,335            

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position:

Amount as Adjustment for Amount as

Previously Reported GASB No. 65 Restated

Beginning Net Position 2,939,904$             (18,283)$         2,921,621$          

Interest on loans receivable 32,862                    2,129              34,991                 

Administration 12,447                    1,233              13,680                 

Ending Net Position 3,189,722               (17,387)           3,172,335            

 
 



 

 

OTHER 
SUPPLEMENTAL 

INFORMATION 
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PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 
NOTES TO FUND SCHEDULES 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

 

 

NOTE 1: GENERAL 

The accompanying schedules present the activity for two of the five funds maintained by 
PENNVEST: the Federal Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund which accounts for the 
financial activity resulting from capitalization grants received from the federal government 
under the State Revolving Loan Funds Program; and the Federal Drinking Water State 
Revolving Loan Fund which accounts for the financial activity resulting from grants 
received from the federal government under the State Revolving Loan Fund Program.  
The activity resulting from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania capital contributed to 
PENNVEST, and the 2010 and 1990 trust funds have not been presented in the 
schedules except for the transactions with these two funds.  The schedules have been 
presented to comply with contractual arrangements with the funding sources. 

NOTE 2: BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The accompanying schedules are presented using the accrual basis of accounting, which 
is described in Note 1 of PENNVEST’s financial statements. 

NOTE 3: TRANSFER OF LOANS BETWEEN FUNDS 

When PENNVEST transfers a loan receivable between the funds identified above, the 
loan transfer is recorded in contributed capital and the provision for credit losses related 
to the transferred loans is reflected as an adjustment to net position. 

NOTE 4: ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES 

The allowance for loan losses was $30,792, and $4,537 for the Federal Clean Water 
State Revolving Loan Fund, and the Federal Drinking Water State Loan Fund, 
respectively at June 30, 2014 and $21,193, and $4,096, respectively at June 30, 2013. 

NOTE 5: COMMITMENTS & CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

At June 30, 2014, PENNVEST had approved approximately $341,632 and $118,613, 
respectively, of Federal Clean Water and Federal Drinking Water loans that had not yet 
been disbursed.  The monies needed to fund these loans will be generated from 
contributions by the federal government or the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, revenue 
bonds, and principal repayments on existing loans. 

Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustments 
by grantor agencies, principally the federal governments.  Any disallowed claims, 
including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds.  The 
amount, if any, of expenses that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined 
at this time, although PENNVEST expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.    
 



PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

FEDERAL CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING LOAN FUND

SCHEDULES OF NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

(IN THOUSANDS)
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2014 2013

ASSETS

Restricted cash - securities lending collateral 14,401$             8,708$               

Investments 584,211             534,277             

Loans receivable, gross 1,305,663          1,246,815          

Allowance for loan losses (30,792)              (21,183)              

Accrued interest receivable 1,638                 1,011                 

Due from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 60                      10                      

Due from federal government -                     6                        

Total Assets 1,875,181$        1,769,644$        

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 511$                  98$                    

Due to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 66                      41                      

Unearned Revenue -                     60                      

Securities lending obligations 14,379               8,697                 

Total Liabilities 14,956$             8,896$               

NET POSITION

Restricted for federal clean water revolving loan fund 1,860,225$        1,760,748$        

See accompanying notes to the fund schedules.



PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

FEDERAL CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING LOAN FUND

SCHEDULES OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

(IN THOUSANDS)
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2014 2013

Operating Revenues

Interest on loans receivable 18,354$             16,715$             

ARRA federal grants -                    2,062                 

Other federal grants 2,275                 8,318                 

Other 181                    112                    

    Total Operating RevenuesOperating Revenues Before Provision for Loan Loss 20,810               27,207               

Provision for loan losses 9,609                 (8,801)               

Net Operating Revenues 11,201               36,008               

Operating Expenses

Administration 3,634                 1,849                 

Other state and federal "principal forgiveness" to program participants 8,215                 15,799               

ARRA "principal forgiveness" to program participants -                    2,062                 

    Total Operating Expenses 11,849               19,710               

  Operating Income/(Loss) (648)                  16,298               

Nonoperating Revenues 

Investment income 38,050               22,768               

Total Nonoperating Revenue 38,050               22,768               

  Income before Capital Contributions 37,402               39,066               

Capital contributions:

ARRA federal 911                    3,472                 

Other federal and state 61,164               175,270             

Total Capital Contributions 62,075               178,742             

Increase In Net Position 99,477               217,808             

Net Position - Beginning of Year 1,760,748          1,542,940          

Net Position - End of Year 1,860,225$        1,760,748$        

See accompanying notes to the fund schedules.



PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

FEDERAL CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING LOAN FUND

SCHEDULES OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

(IN THOUSANDS)
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2014 2013

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

 Loan receipts from borrowers 104,524$          137,373$          

Loan disbursements to borrowers (145,645)           (123,760)           

Cash paid to vendors (3,221)               (2,215)               

 ARRA "principal forgiveness" to program participants -                    (2,062)               

 ARRA federal grant receipts -                    2,062                

 Other State and Federal "principal forgiveness" to program participants (8,275)               (15,799)             

 Other receipts 156                   105                   

 State contributions -                    -                    

Other federal grant receipts 2,281                8,214                

 

        Net Cash Provided by/(Used In) Operating Activities (50,180)             3,918                

Cash Flows From Capital Financing Activities:

Capital contributed by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 10,513              29,743              

 ARRA federal grants received 911                   3,472                

Other federal and state grants received 50,651              145,527            

       Cash Provided By Capital Financing Activities 62,075              178,742            

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Receipts from/(Payments to) depositories 38,039              22,766              

Net (purchases)/sales of State Treasury Common Investment Pool (49,934)             (205,426)           

       Cash Provided By (Used) In Investing Activities (11,895)             (182,660)           

       Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents -                    -                    

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year -                    -                    

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year -$                  -$                  

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided by/(Used in)

  Operating Activities:

 Operating income/(loss) (648)$                16,298$            

     Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 

       used in operating activities: 

            Loan disbursements (145,645)           (123,760)           

            Loan repayments 86,797              120,270            

            Provision for loan losses 9,609                (8,801)               

            Accrued interest (627)                  388                   

            Due from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Net) (25)                    (7)                      

            Due from the federal government 6                       113                   

            Unearned revenue (60)                    (217)                  

            Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 413                   (366)                  

                Total adjustments (49,532)             (12,380)             

Net Cash Provided By/(Used In) Operating Activities (50,180)$           3,918$              

See accompanying notes to the fund schedules.
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FEDERAL DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING LOAN FUND

SCHEDULES OF NET POSITION
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2014 2013

ASSETS

Restricted cash - securities lending collateral 3,152$               2,302$               

Investments 155,554             147,017             

Loans receivable, gross 451,610             426,242             

Allowance for loan losses (4,537)                (4,096)                

Accrued interest receivable 909                    595                    

Due from federal government 2,234                 1,923                 

Total Assets 608,922$           573,983$           

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 23$                    24$                    

Vouchers payable 1,806                 50                      

Securities lending obligations 3,148                 2,300                 

Total Liabilities 4,977$               2,374$               

NET POSITION

Restricted for federal drinking water revolving loan fund 603,945$           571,609$           

See accompanying notes to the fund schedules.
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2014 2013

Operating Revenues

Interest on loans receivable 7,912$               7,258$               

ARRA federal grants 234                    195                    

State contribution -                     -                     

Other federal grants 10,546               9,579                 

Operating Revenues Before Provision for Loan Loss 18,692               17,032               

Provision for loan losses 441                    (167)                   

Net Operating Revenues 18,251               17,199               

Operating Expenses

ARRA "principal forgiveness" to program participants 234                    195                    

Other state and federal "principal forgiveness" to program participants 7,516                 3,494                 

Administration:

Technical Assistance for Small Systems 740                    515                    

Assistance to State Programs 2,518                 2,608                 

Local Assistance and Source Water Pollution 3,879                 4,100                 

Other 2,999                 195                    

 Total Administration 10,136               7,418                 

Total Operating Expenses 17,886               11,107               

Operating Income 365                    6,092                 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Investment income 9,585                 5,596                 

Total Nonoperating Revenues 9,585                 5,596                 

Income before Capital Contributions 9,950                 11,688               

Capital contributions:

ARRA Federal -                     302                    

Other federal and state 22,386               71,074               

Total Capital Contributions 22,386               71,376               

Increase In Net Position 32,336               83,064               

Net Position - Beginning of Year 571,609             488,545             

Net Position - End of Year 603,945$           571,609$           

See accompanying notes to the fund schedules.
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2014 2013

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

 Loan receipts from borrowers 43,743$             38,605$             

Loan disbursements to borrowers (61,513)             (50,461)             

Cash paid to vendors (8,381)               (8,635)               

 ARRA "principal forgiveness" to program participants (234)                  (195)                  

 Other state and federal "principal forgiveness" to program participants (7,516)               (3,494)               

 ARRA federal grant receipts 234                    195                    

 Other federal grant receipts 10,235               9,081                 

 

        Net Cash Used In Operating Activities (23,432)             (14,904)             

Cash Flows From Capital Financing Activities:

Capital Contributed by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 4,375                 24,938               

 ARRA federal grants received -                    302                    

Other federal and state grants received 18,011               46,136               

       Cash Provided By Capital Financing Activities 22,386               71,376               

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:

Receipts from/(Payments to) depositories 9,583                 5,596                 

Net (purchases)/sales of State Treasury Common Investment Pool (8,537)               (62,068)             

       Cash Used In Investing Activities 1,046                 (56,472)             

       Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents -                    -                    

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year -                    -                    

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year -$                  -$                  

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Used In

  Operating Activities:

   Operating income 365$                  6,092$               

       Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 

          used in operating activities: 

            Loan disbursements (61,513)             (50,461)             

            Loan repayments 36,145               31,346               

            Provision for loan losses 441                    (167)                  

            Interest receivable on loans (314)                  1                       

            Due from the federal government (311)                  (498)                  

            Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,755                 (1,217)               

                Total adjustments (23,797)             (20,996)             

Net Cash Used In Operating Activities (23,432)$           (14,904)$           

See accompanying notes to the fund schedules.
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PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 
SCHEDULES OF DELINQUENT LOANS 

CLEAN WATER PROGRAM ON-LOT LOANS 
FEDERAL CLEAN WATER PROGRAM 

(UNAUDITED) 
 

June 30, 2014 
 

Loan Number

Delinquent 

Amount

Original Loan 

Balance

Loan Balance at 

June 30, 2014

823500  $              145  $         11,470  $                  356 

2316008                  482             17,839                 14,879 

1151109                    94             11,248                      431 

1439868                  130             25,000                 21,323 

 $              851  $         65,557  $             36,989 

Federal Clean Water Program On-Lot Loans

 
 
 

June 30, 2013 
 

Loan Number

Delinquent 

Amount

Original Loan 

Balance

Loan Balance at 

June 30, 2013

823500  $              145  $         11,470  $               1,211 

687681               2,371             12,101                   1,695 

1239839                    99             17,393                 13,043 

846006               2,151             14,555                 11,619 

1288935               1,629               9,037                   2,764 

2012029                    89               7,036                   3,492 

2321271                    95             10,437                   8,159 

2607869                    71               7,834                   7,229 

 $           6,650  $         89,863  $             49,212 

Federal Clean Water Program On-Lot Loans

 



 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors 
Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the business-type 
activities of the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (“PENNVEST”), a component unit of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise PENNVEST’s basic financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated October 27, 2014. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered PENNVEST’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of PENNVEST’s internal control. Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of PENNVEST’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether PENNVEST’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

ZELENKOFSKE AXELROD LLC 

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 
October 27, 2014 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 


